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~43% discount to peers from Western Europe**

17.1% increase in NAV/S (CAGR) over the last 22 years

MCI is the only listed private equity on the Warsaw Stock Exchange

3 About MCI

MCI Group has historically paid out PLN 268 million to shareholders, including PLN 203 
million for share buyback and PLN 65 million in dividends***

*NAV/S value increased by paid/approved dividend
**Analytical report of Noble Securities DM S.A.: https://noblesecurities.pl/files/rekomendacje_analizy/20220502_0916_MCI_EN_RA.pdf
***The value includes a dividend from profit for 2021 year in the amount of PLN 37 million, which will be paid to shareholders on October 7, 2022 (dividend payment date)
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ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 
REGARDING H1 2022

In Q2 2022, the MCI Group achieved a net profit of PLN 80M, regardless of difficult market conditions, which made it possible to make up for 
the loss incurred in Q1 (PLN 81 million) and generate just a PLN 1M loss in H1 2022

The COVID pandemic and the outbreak of the war in Ukraine mean that we operate in a very unstable market environment, which has a direct 
impact on valuations of Funds' portfolio companies in which the main investor is MCI (global sell-offs of technology companies translate into
company valuations using comparative models), which was particularly visible in Q1 2022

The operating results of the Fund's portfolio companies remain strong

Q2 2022 was a period of slowing down declines and very good results achieved by the MCI.EV Subfund (PLN 148M) mainly due to the new 
investment in eSky (investment value increase in Q2 2022 amounted to PLN 164M)

We also observe positive events in Q3 2022 – Gett restructuring, strong eSky results, surprisingly good financial situation of Travelata, exit from 
Azimo and generating distribution to MCI.TV Investors in September 2022. Looking at the current geopolitical situation, we consider above 
events positive and anticipate a better results in 2H 2022

Current market conditions are a unique opportunity to find attractive and profitable investments, which should generate high results of the MCI 
Group in the coming years

REALISED EXITS 3 realised exits in 2022 (up to now): Mobiltek, Linx (dividend) and Azimo – over PLN 51M of total proceeds

NEW INVESTMENTS In May 2022 eSky Sales and Purchase Agreement („SPA”) was realised – 55% of share capital was acquired by MCI.EV (the amount of the 
transaction: PLN 158M)

LOW LEVEL OF GROUP’S 
DEBT

Stable low level of Group’s debt – the value of external debt at the end of H1 2022 amounted to PLN 128M (equal to 7% of the Group’s equity). 

The Group's available liquidity at the end of H1 2022: ~PLN 777M

BOND ISSUANCE / NEW 
FINANCING

Issue of public bonds by MCIC – the 2nd tranche of bonds (T2 series) was issued in March 2022 (with a nominal value of PLN 81M)
Bank financing for MCIC – provided by ING Bank Śląski S.A. in June 2022 for a total amount of PLN 173.25M

DIVIDEND POLICY June 27, 2022 – the General Shareholders Meeting of MCI Capital decided to pay a dividend from the 2021 profit in the amount of PLN 
36.7M/PLN 0.70 per share; the dividend date was set for September 26, 2022; the dividend payment date is October 7, 2022

NEW MEMBER OF MCI 
SUPERVISORY BOARD

June 27, 2022 – the General Shareholders Meeting of MCI Capital decided to appoint Mr. Zbigniew Jagiełło to the Supervisory Board of the 
Company; Mr. Zbigniew Jagiełło took the position of the Chairman of the Supervisory Board of MCI Capital

REDEMPTION OF 
MCI.TECHVENTURES 1.0. 
INVESTMENT CERTIFICATES

September 14, 2022 – automatic redemption of MCI.TechVentures 1.0. investment certificates due to generated by the Subfund surplus of 
liquid funds (redemption at the level of PLN 25.3M, of which MCI Capital will receive ~PLN 12M)

MCI Group – Key developments in H1 2022 (up to now)



2 065
PLN M

Total assets of MCI Group

34.44
PLN

Net assets per share

2 816
PLN M 

Gross assets value of the Funds 
***

1 771
PLN M

Net asset value (NAV) 
of MCI Group

0.70/4.2
PLN/%

Dividend per share/
Dividend rate

5 MCI Group – Key financials H1 2022

PY: PLN 35.16 PY: PLN 2 961MPY: PLN 2 064M PY: PLN 1 808M

PY: PLN 0.54/2.9%

(1.1)
PLN M

Net Profit (loss)
PY: PLN 467M

777
PLN M

Available liquidity of MCI Group*
PY: PLN 810M

128
PLN M

External debt**
PY: PLN 54M

*The Group including: Capital Group of MCI Capital ASI S.A. and MCI Funds
**External financial debt for the Group defined as above.
***Gross assets value of the Funds increased by available financing intended for investment activities
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*MoIC of ATM and Linxdatacenter was calculated based on total proceeds of these two companies (ATM was the owner of Linx).

Presented data are historical data and do not guarantee the same results in the future.

3 transactions executed by our Team in 2022 generated over PLN 24M of proceeds

 Date of investment: March 2016

 Date of exit: April 2022

 Exit: partial exit in the form of dividends after 
the sale of the operating business by the 
company

 Sector: IT/data center

 Gross MoIC: 2.8x*

 Strategy: IT infrastructure – rapidly developing 
market

 Date of investment: May 2015

 Date of exit: July 2022

 Exit: sale to an investor

 Sector: online money transfers

 Gross MoIC: 1.7x

 Strategy: online money transfers – rapidly 
developing market

 Date of investment: March 2016

 Date of exit: February 2022

 Exit: sale of shares

 Sector: e-payments

 Gross MoIC: 0.3x

 Strategy: e-payments – rapidly developing 
market

LINXDATACENTER AZIMOMOBILTEK

Exits from investments6
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1 transactions carried out in 2022 with a total value of PLN 158M

 Date of investment: February 2022

 Value of the transaction: PLN 158M (the amount of the transaction also includes recapitalization of the Company)

 Share: 55%
 Characteristics of the transaction:

 In May 2022 eSky SPA was realised

 Based on the above-mentioned SPA, MCI.EV first acquired 5,263,468 eSky shares for a total price of PLN 138M (Stage I of the implementation of the
investment agreement), representing 51.63% of eSky share capital (registration in the National Court Register took place in June 2022)

 After the completion of Stage I, MCI.EV acquired additional 764,526 eSky shares in the increased share capital of the company for a total price of
PLN 20M (Stage II of the implementation of the investment agreement) and, as a result, holds a total of 55.00% of the company's share capital
(registration in the National Court Register took place in June 2022)

 In line with the investment agreement implementation, share pledges were established on eSky share capital

 Sector: leader of the airline tickets market in CEE, a global company offering its services in over 60 countries around the world

 Strategy: MCI.EV wants to support eSky in strengthening its position on the global market and implementing the strategy of building a technological
advantage over the competition ("market challenger"). It is planned to further strengthen the Company's position in CEE and globally, both through
acquisitions and dynamic organic growth

ESKY

New investments7

 MCI focuses on buyout strategy (realized by MCI.EuroVentures subfund).
 Our goal is 1 – 3 investments per year with preferred equity ticket of EUR 25 – 100M.

 The local leaders in digital economy from CEE and Western Europe are in the area of interests.
 Current market conditions (global valuation discounts of technology companies) are a unique opportunity to find attractive and profitable investments, 

which should generate high results of the MCI Group in the coming years
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Our team8
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CEO

mBank / PFR
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Director of Valuations and 

Portfolio Controlling 
department



MCI.TechVentures 1.0. H1 2022
Portfolio (PLN M) as at 30.06.2022 [8 active investments]

MODEL / 
SECTORCOUNTRY CUMULATIVE 

PURCHASE PRICE
PARTIAL 

EXIT VALUATION

eCommerce 18 142.7PLMorele
Marketplace 166 36.8ILGett
eCommerceAnswear 32 58.7PL

Travelata 32RU Marketplace
60.0MarketFinance 32FintechUK
45.527UK / PLAzimo Fintech
30.520AsGoodAsNew eCommerceDE

Gry online 25PLGameDesire 20.0

Fund Managers:
Tomasz Czechowicz

MCI.TechVentures 1.0. focuses on investments
in fast-growing companies from the CEE region
and Western Europe, aiming to obtain a CoC
return in the range of 3-5x. The areas of interest
of the Subfund: marketplace, fintech/ insurtech,
SaaS, AI.

The Subfund acquired a total of PLN 800M from 
investors; the total value of funds returned to 
investors amounted to PLN 487M, including 
~44% of the funds paid to the MCI Group. The 
remaining 56% was paid to external investors.

Other countries

Poland

Geographical breakdown 
of the portfolio
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Gross asset value 2012- H1 2022 (PLN M)

10-year IRR of the 
portfolio: 4.9%*

2012 HY 2022

16%

84%

Results summary – MCI.TechVentures 1.0. Subfund9

Cash and cash
equivalents

PL 16.7

MCI.TV [MCI share = 48.54%]  Subfund’s result in H1 2022: PLN -293.8 M
 Average rate of return in H1 2022: -40.7%
 Sale of shares in Azimo Limited
 Difficult macroeconomic situation caused by the war in 

Ukraine, deterioration of economic situation in the e-
commerce and mobility industry - a drop in the 
valuations of Morele, Answear, Gett (decrease in 
valuation of comparable listed companies)

 Noticeable first signs of improvement in the situation 
of MCI.TV (restructuring of Gett - elimination of the 
debt from a Russian bank, closing of operations in 
Russia, positive EBITDA in 07 and 08'22), very good 
sales revenues of Travelata (better than before the 
pandemic time), sale of Azimo, the possibility of 
withdrawing funds to Investors (cash surplus = PLN 
25.3 M)

Gross assets

Portfolio/cash

Other assets (receivables)

Liabilities

Liabilities due to management 
fees

Other liabilities

Net assets

431.0 M

428.8 M

2.2 M

2.5 M

1.0 M

1.5 M

428.5 M

TOTAL 428.8

Key events / parameters in H1 2022:

- 40.4%

-9.3%

-32.8% -31.5%
Rates of return (%),
O series

* The 10-year IRR of the portfolio was calculated based on the total cash flows 
on the Subfund’s individual investments over the 10-year period

17.9

*out of 8 active investments, only 3 are below the purchase price [Gett, Travelata, 
GameDesire]. In July 22, Gett for the first time in its history became a profitable company 
and stopped generating negative cash flows, which creates opportunity for reducing losses 
on investment. For Travelata, low valuation is a consequence of a very high discount 
related to Russia's political and macroeconomic risks

35
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MCI.EuroVentures 1.0. H1 2022

Portfolio (PLN M) as at 30.06.2022 [5 active investments]

PE Investments Poland 

PE Investments CEE

Fund Managers:
Tomasz Czechowicz

MCI.EuroVentures 1.0. invests in medium-sized 
companies that are leaders in the digital market or 
digital ecosystem with EBITDA of EUR 3-30M; 
preferred models are SaaS, E-commerce, 
Marketplace, Fintech and Insurtech, entities 
implementing digital transformation to these 
areas, and digital infrastructure. We support 
international expansion both in the CEE region and 
throughout the European Union.

As at 30.06.2022 MCI held a 99.49% share in 
MCI.EV’s NAV.

COUNTRY CUMULATIVE 
PURCHASE PRICE PARTIAL EXIT VALUATION

115 457.8PL

Gross asset value 2012 – H1 2022 (PLN M)

10-year IRR of the 
portfolio: 29.6%*

Rates of return (%),
A series

Portfolio structure

7.9% 9.4%

72.9%

154.2%

6M 1Y 3Y 5Y

54%

14%

17%

15%

Key events / parameters in H1 2022:

Results summary – MCI.EuroVentures 1.0. Subfund10

Private debt
MCIC/MCIM

PL

PL

221.5

310.2

133.2HU

Cash/Particip. 
unit PL 271.0

LT 122.5

98

 Subfund’s result in H1 2022: 131.9 M PLN
 Average rate of return in H1 2022: 7.9%
 Acquisition of 55% shares of eSky.pl
 eSky contributed the most to the results of 

MCI.EV - a significant increase in value shortly 
after the investment due to a significant 
improvement in the dynamic of the Company’s
financial results vs. the original assumptions due 
to the global revival of tourism industry after the 
pandemic period, with a simultaneous increase in 
average air ticket value (as a result of global 
increase in fuel prices)

MCI.EV [MCI share = 99.49%] 

Gross assets

Portfolio/cash

Receivables/other asstes

Liabialities

Liabilities due to management 
fees

Other liabilities

Net assets

1 888.6 M

1 844.7 M

43.9 M

81.3 M

2.1 M

79.2 M

1 807.2 M

TOTAL 1 844.7

* The 10-year IRR of the portfolio was calculated based on the total cash 
flows on the Subfund’s individual investments over the 10-year period

7.4
Free cash/Participation Units 
Investments

Private Debt Investments
PL 321.1158

132

PL 23



EUR 25M-100M Equity ticket
Digital business located in CEE or Western Europe

Strong double-digit organic growth supported by market trends
Stable business model with substantial unit economics (entry barriers, know-how, limited 

customer concentration, customer dependence on the supplier's products, etc.)
Potential for the implementation of the "buy-and-build" strategy

Strong exit perspective

Over 20 years of experience in building the value of digital companies – 27% IRR and 2.5x MoIC 
(for buyout & expansion strategy)

Flexible capital that allows to use advantages in building a market value
Value creation by accelerating organic growth

„Buy-and-build” strategies
Internationalization strategies

MCI GROUP – INVESTMENT STRATEGY: NEW INVESTMENTS: 1 – 3 INVESTMENTS PER YEAR
KEY ASSUMPTIONS

VALUE CREATION:

KEY INVESTMENT CRITERIA:

11



50M-250M EV sweetspot

2.5M-25M EBITDA

20%-50% organic growth (YoY)

25M-100M Equity ticket

Expected IRR/CoC: 30%/3x

Secondaries transactions from VC and PE

Strategic sponsor (carveout)

Public to Private/Succession/M&A finance

Recap of current portfolio/Expansion 
Capital

Market leader

Top 3 player with potential to became 
market leader through M&As

Poland, Southern region of Central and Eastern 
Europe (Romania, Bulgaria, Slovenia, Croatia, Greece) 
– Michał Górecki (gorecki@mci.eu)

Poland, Hungary – Filip Berkowski 
(berkowski@mci.eu)

Poland, Germany, Baltics, Scandinavia –
Dr. Stefan Krüger (krueger@mci.eu)

Poland, Italy, Austria, Switzerland, Other countries
from UE – Greg Dębicki (debicki@mci.eu)

Poland, Czech Republic, Slovakia– Hubert Wichrowski 
(wichrowski@mci.eu)

CEE National and Regional Digital Disruptors 
and Enablers:

Consumption and Travel, Omni Channel,
Fintech, Proptech – Michał Górecki

SaaS, InsurTech, Payments, Data Centers, 
CyberTech – Filip Berkowski

E-commerce, Marketplace, ESG 
– Dr. Stefan Krüger

Syndication, Co-investments, Green energy
– Greg Dębicki

Ads, Games, B2C, D2C Applications – Hubert 
Wichrowski

Globalization risk

Technology risk

Exit risk

Transaction risk

Legal, financial and reputational
risk

EV >EUR 150M – preffered

Preffered sale to Global/
Pan-European Strategics, Global/
Pan-European PE 

10-20 EV/EBITDA

Single Majority / Consortium Majority / 
Structured Minority

The right to exit the investment after a 
maximum of 5 years

MCI GROUP – INVESTMENT STRATEGY: NEW INVESTMENTS: 1 – 3 INVESTMENTS PER YEAR
OTHER ASSUMPTIONS

Valuation conditions: 

Exit potential: 

Key risks:

Sectors: 

Sourcing:

Market position:

Geography:Key financial KPIs (EUR):

12
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20242022 2023 2025

* The Group does not give any guarantees as to the possibility of meeting the expectations set out above.
Conducting exits from investments at a given time and their value depend on various factors, including those beyond the control of MCI or persons acting on  
behalf. The date of planned exits may be accelerated or delayed as a result of the market situation and / or random events.
** Transaction finalized in July 2022

13 Roadmap of planned portfolio exits 2022-2026+*

2026+

2022 – 2026+ : Estimated exits value of over PLN 2 billion*

dividend

2nd tranche

**

Vision 2025
• > EUR 1 bilion of AUM

• EUR 500 milion of new
investments in 2021 – 2025

• #1 Digital PE House in CEE

• 33%+ of portfolio in DACH/WE 
countries

• For our investors – we ensure stable, 
predictable and high returns on 
investment in the upper quarter of our 
segment, as well as focus on digital 
buyout strategy and over 20 years of 
investment history in the digital sector

• For companies in which we invest –we 
help build the next wave of European 
digital champions using our track record, 
experience from over 100 digital 
investments, a wide network of 
contacts and an investment team with 
extensive experience and skills

• We want to be a leading Central 
European PE investor in the Mid Market 
area – thanks to an experienced 
investment team, our achievements in 
digital investing, the captive evergreen 
model and the trust of our partners

2nd tranche
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Appendices



IAI

Investment value in MCI.EV books (PLN M) Company’s key business developments/plans/market perception

Business profile: Investment rationale: Deal team: Invested amounts (PLN M):
IAI is the largest e-commerce platform in Poland for
creating online stores operating in SaaS model. In
Poland, it serves nearly 7 000 stores, and through
recent acquisition of Shoprenter, IAI began
international development, also becoming the leader
of the Hungarian market

 The aim of the investment is to build the 
position of a clear market leader in 
Poland and the CEE region, offering the 
best solution for medium-sized sellers

Tomasz Czechowicz
Filip Berkowski
Maciej Wasilewski

 In 2018: 115

 The Company was strengthened by a new CEO and managers with commercial
experience who joined IAI in H1 2022

 The Management Board focuses on development of the IdoSell platform
towards cross-border functionality. Enabling Polish merchants to enter new
European markets has become one of the Company's priorities

 After a period of turmoil related to COVID, the e-commerce market in which
IAI operates returned to its long-term upward trend in H1 2022. The key
market risk is the expected economic slowdown

 Non-organic growth through acquisitions both in Poland and abroad remains
one of the elements of the Company's development

Rynek o Spółce:

 In H1 2022, IAI recorded a significant double-digit increase in GMV YoY

 Following the growing GMV, the Company recorded double-digit increases in 
revenues and EBITDA. IAI management is working on repricing IAI’s service and 
offering value-added services to further improve GMV monetization and 
increase revenues

 Despite improving financial results, the valuation of investment in IAI in MCI.EV
books was reduced, reflecting the decline in valuations of peers in the financial 
markets Source: https://iainews.prowly.com/178548-idosell-udostepnia-pakiet-integracji-do-cross-border-ulatwi-podboj-rynkow-

austrii-i-niemiec; https://iainews.prowly.com/198331-jak-zmieniaja-sie-tendencje-zakupowe-w-polsce-co-kupujemy-w-
czasie-inflacji

Commentary on Company’s financial situation in H1 2022

115 156 198

478 480 458

Invested
Amount

Valuation
2Q2020

Valuation
4Q2020

Valuation
2Q2021

Valuation
4Q2021

Valuation
2Q2022
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https://iainews.prowly.com/178548-idosell-udostepnia-pakiet-integracji-do-cross-border-ulatwi-podboj-rynkow-austrii-i-niemiec
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Netrisk Group

Company’s key business developments/plans/market perception

Business profile: Investment rationale: Deal team: Invested amounts (PLN M):
Netrisk is a leading group that runs internet portals
for comparing prices and concluding insurance
contracts, with particular emphasis on motor
insurance as well as telecommunications and
municipal services in CEE. The group is the market
leader in Hungary, Austria, the Czech Republic,
Slovakia and Lithuania

 The aim of the investment is to build a CEE 
market champion through organic growth 
and additional acquisitions in cooperation 
with a partner - TA Associates, whom MCI 
invited to invest in Netrisk as part of the 
equity recap process in 2020

Tomasz Czechowicz
Filip Berkowski
Maciej Wasilewski

 In 2020: 98*

 A key milestone in H1 2022 in terms of inorganic growth was the acquisition of
Durchblicker, the largest player on the Austrian market

 Netrisk Group has the position of a clear leader or a strong challenger (player
number two) in each of the countries in which it operates

 Further development is planned based on the continuation of M&A activities
and organic development using the centralization of functions and synergy
between recently acquired entities

 The management board expects a gradual increase in policy prices in the CEE
region, which will contribute to an increase in the group's revenues. The main
risk factors remain the regulatory environment in Hungary and the expected
economic slowdown

Rynek o Spółce:

 Due to the position of the regional leader, Netrisk Group improves its financial 
results and increases its market share in individual countries

 The end of the lock-down period contributed to an increase in the volumes of 
communication and travel policies sold by Netrisk. Both the company's revenues 
and EBITDA in H1 2022 grew at a double-digit pace

Source: https://durchblicker.at/artikel/presse/2022/netrisk-group-acquisition-durchblicker
; https://mci.pl/insurtech-netrisk-zdobywa-przyczolek-w-krajach-baltyckich

Commentary on Company’s financial situation in H1 2022

* Agreement value of the granted shares in Topco Zártköruen Muködo Részvénytársaság, being part of the payment for the sold Netrisk shares
** Total amount invested in the company, decreased by sum of partial exits amounts

97 103 107 104
131 133

Net Invested
Amount**

Valuation
2Q2020

Valuation
4Q2020

Valuation
2Q2021

Valuation
4Q2021

Valuation
2Q2022

Investment value in MCI.EV books (PLN M)
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Pigu Hobby Hall Group

Company’s key business developments/plans/market perception

Business profile: Investment rationale: Deal team: Invested amounts (PLN M):
Leading e-commerce platform and marketplace in the 
Baltics, operating in Lithuania, Latvia, Estonia and 
Finland

 Low e-commerce penetration in the 
Baltic States with strong growth potential 
to Western European countries levels 

 No global players present in a very 
fragmented local market 

 Potential to increase the scale of the 
marketplace

Stefan Krueger
Sergiusz Nowak

 In 2021: 105
 In 2022: 27
 Total: 132

 In 2021, MCI.EV acquired a minority stake in the group created in a merger of
Pigu and Hobby Hall group

 Over the last six months, shareholders introduced additional capital to the
Company aimed at accelerating investments, strengthening the position of
working capital and accelerating operating initiatives

 The current plans focus on boosting the company's growth, further
development of the 3P marketplace and other initiatives that make up the
long-term value creation plan

Rynek o Spółce:

 The demanding macroeconomic environment influenced the generation of GMV 
by the Company in H1 2022, especially in the 1P channel

 At the same time, the Company presented a very dynamic development of the 3P 
marketplace channel, which remains one of the main engines of the Company's 
growth

Source:  https://mideuropa.com/news/mideuropa-invests-in-the-leading-baltics-e-commerce-platform/
https://www.world-today-news.com/pigu-and-hobby-hall-group-will-be-called-phh-group-dienas-bizness/

Commentary on Company’s financial situation in H1 2022

132
99 107 123

Invested Amount Valuation 2Q2021 Valuation 4Q2021 Valuation 2Q2022

Investment value in MCI.EV books (PLN M)
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eSky

Company’s key business developments/plans/market perception

Business profile: Investment rationale: Deal team: Invested amounts (PLN M):
Leading Polish flight Online Travel Agency (OTA) with 
global presence, also in hotel booking and insurance. 
Leader in Poland with strong CEE foothold along with 
global outreach (market nibbler strategy). In LATAM 
region operates under eDestinos brand

 Underlying market before full recovery to 
pre-COVID levels

 Significant valuation discount to market 
peers

Michał Górecki
Hubert Wichrowski
Łukasz Sabat

 In 2022: 158

 Dynamic growth of results due to the global revival of the tourism industry after
the pandemic, with a simultaneous increase in average air ticket value (as a
result of the global increase in fuel prices)

 Finalization of work on the new booking platform - planned implementation in
Q1 2023

 Focus on the development of the package offer and expansion to new markets
in Central and Eastern Europe

 Intensive recruitment activities (in particular in the area of ​​product development
and Customer service)

Rynek o Spółce:

 Dynamic sales growth in H1 2022 with higher profitability levels than in the same 
period last year

 Fixed costs lower than initially planned in the budget, mainly due to a slower pace 
of recruiting new employees than initially planned

 Very good level of financial liquidity in the Company

Source: https://www.wirtualnemedia.pl/artykul/esky-wzrost-sprzedazy-o-34-proc-mci-inwestuje-158-mln-zl-w-55-proc-
akcji

Commentary on Company’s financial situation in H1 2022

158

321

Invested Amount Valuation 2Q2022

Investment value in MCI.EV books (PLN M)

18

https://www.wirtualnemedia.pl/artykul/esky-wzrost-sprzedazy-o-34-proc-mci-inwestuje-158-mln-zl-w-55-proc-akcji


P&L 6M 2022 vs 6M 2021 – MAIN CHANGES:
1. Profit on investment certificates decreased by PLN 345.1M as a result of decrease in profit on

MCI.EV investment certificates (IC) (6M’22: PLN 131.2M vs 6M’21: PLN 287.6M) and MCI.TV IC
(6M’22: PLN -128.5M vs 6M’21: PLN 60.5M).

2. Revaluation of other financial instruments decreased by PLN 23.5M due to increase in valuation of
return rate guarantee for investments in IC MCI.TV.

3. Revenues from fund management decreased by PLN 13.1M mainly as a result of lower fixed
management fee of MCI.TV (6M’22: PLN 2.3M vs. 6M’21: PLN 10.2M) and MCI.EV (6M’22: PLN 4.2M
vs. 6M’21: PLN 6.3M). Decrease of fixed management fee of MCI.TV due to generating by MCI.TV
negative rate of return in 6M’22 (-40.7%) compared to generating positive rate of return in 6M’21
(20.5%), which resulted in recognizing in 6M’22 fixed management fee only on part of IC series of
MCI.TV (owned mainly by MCI).

4. Costs of core activities decrease by PLN 2.5M as a result of incurring lower distribution costs related
to the sales of IC, caused by generating by MCI.TV negative rate of return in 6M’22 (-40.7%), which
resulted in recognizing fixed management fee only on part of IC series of MCI.TV (distribution costs
are calculated as contractually defined percentage of management fee).

5. Operating expenses decreased by PLN 6.3M mainly as a result of decrease in Carry Fee variable
renumeration from PLN 8.3M in 6M’21 to PLN 2.3M in 6M’22.

6. Net financial costs increased by PLN 4.5M mainly as a result of higher interest costs on bonds due to
public bond issue (in total PLN 96M) and increase in interest rates.

7. Income tax (PLN 30M) it is mainly the effect of change in deferred tax in MCI.TV CI valuation due to
its decrease by PLN 128.5M in 6M’22.

Profit/loss on investment certificates 3 503 348 630 (345 127) -99.0%

Revaluation of shares - 445 - n/a

Revaluation of other financial instruments (16 966) 6 496 (23 462) -361.2%

Revenues from fund management 6 724 19 822 (13 098) -66.1%

Costs of core activities (128) (2 588) 2 460 -95.1%

Profit from core activities (6 867) 372 805 (379 672) -101.8%

Operating expenses (13 795) (20 084) 6 289 -31.3%

Other operating income/costs (168) 284 (452) -159.2%

Net financial costs (10 273) (5 805) (4 468) 77.0%

Profit before tax (31 103) 347 200 (378 303) -109.0%

Income tax 30 026 119 722 (89 696) -74.9%

Net profit (1 077) 466 922 (467 999) -100.2%

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)
(13)

(14)

Balance sheet 30.06.2022 vs 31.12.2021 – MAIN CHANGES:
8.Value of IC decreased by PLN 25.7M due to decrease in MCI.TV CI valuation (30.06.2022: PLN

184.7M vs 31.12.2021: PLN 313.2M). Decrease was partially compensated by increase in MCI.EV IC
valuation (30.06.2022: PLN 1 798M vs 31.12.2021: PLN 1 666.9M).

9. Trade and other receivables decreased by PLN 22.9M due to decline in management fee
receivables.

10.Cash and cash equvalents increased by PLN 27.7M which was mainly due to IC redemptions (PLN
29.2M), payment of management fee by MCI.EV which was accrued before 31.12.2021 (PLN 22.7M),
bond issue (PLN 76.1M) and loans (PLN 14.2M), which was compensated by bond repayment (PLN
15.9M), repayment of loans (PLN 30.5M) and bills of exchange repayments (PLN 66.9M).

11.Other assets increased by PLN 21.7M mainly due to increase in deferred tax assets by PLN 22.1M
(mainly due to recognized loss on MCI.TV IC in 6M’22).

12.Liabilities due to bonds increased by PLN 69.5M due to T2 series bond issue (PLN 80.6M nominal
value), which was partially compensated by repayment of B series bonds (PLN 8.3M nominal value).

13.Dividend liabilities increased by PLN 36.7M due to the resolution of the Company’s AGM on the
payment of dividend from 2021 year profit in the amount of PLN 36.7M (0.70 PLN per share).

14.Bills of exchange (BoE) decreased by PLN 66.1M due to full redemption of BoE to related entities.

19 Results summary – MCI Capital Group (consolidated financial statements)| 
Profit and loss account for 6M 2022 and Balance sheet as at 30.06.2022

PLN thousand 6M 2022   6M 2021 Change Change (%)

Assets 2 065 267 2 064 233 1 034 0.1%

Investment certificates 1 982 916 2 008 606 (25 690) -1.3%

Trade and other receivables 5 619 28 335 (22 716) -80.2%

Cash and cash equivalents 48 702 20 970 27 732 132.2%

Other assets 28 030 6 322 21 708 343.4%

Equity and liabilities 2 065 267 2 064 233 1 034 0.1%

Equity 1 771 483 1 808 247 (36 764) -2.0%

Liabilities 293 784 255 986 37 798 14.8%

Liabilities due to bonds 196 298 126 764 69 534 54.9%

Dividend liabilities 36 723 -                    36 723 n/a

Bills of exchange -                    66 106 (66 106) -100.0%

Loans 14 242 29 736 (15 494) -52.1%

Other financial instruments 19 247 2 281 16 966 743.8%

Provisions 17 303 13 699 3 604 26.3%

Other liabilities 9 971 17 400 (7 429) -42.7%

NAV/S (PLN) 34.44 35.16 (0.71) -2.0%

Share price (PLN) 16.60 21.20 (4.60) -21.7%

P/BV 48% 60% (0.12) -20.1%

PLN thousand 30.06.2022 31.12.2021 diff diff (%)


wyniki SSF
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				Bilans

								(1)				(2)

								HY 2022				HY 2021				Zmiana		Zmiana (%)

				Wynik na certyfikatach inwestycyjnych				3,503				348,630				(345,127)		-99.0%

				Aktualizacja wartości udziałów 				-				445

				Wycena innych instrumentów finansowych 				-16,966				6,496				(23,462)		-361.2%

				Przychody z tytułu zarządzania				6,724				19,822				(13,098)		-66.1%

				Koszty działalności podstawowej				-128				-2,588				2,460		-95.1%

				Zysk brutto z działalności podstawowej				(6,867)				372,805				(379,672)		-101.8%

				Koszty działalności operacyjnej 				-13,795				-20,084				6,289		-31.3%

				Pozostałe przychody/koszty  operacyjne				-168				284				(452)		-159.2%

				Koszty finansowe netto				-10,273				-5,805				(4,468)		77.0%

				Zysk przed opodatkowaniem				(31,103)				347,200				(378,303)		-109.0%

				Podatek dochodowy				30,026				119,722				(89,696)		-74.9%

				Zysk netto				(1,077)				466,922				(467,999)		-100.2%



				PLN thousand				6/30/22				12/31/21				diff		diff (%)





				Assets				2,065,267				2,064,233				1,034		0.1%

				Investment certificates				1,982,916				2,008,606				(25,690)		-1.3%

				Trade and other receivables				5,619				28,335				(22,716)		-80.2%

				Cash and cash equivalents				48,702				20,970				27,732		132.2%				(28,030)				(6,322)

				Other assets				28,030				6,322				21,708		343.4%



				Equity and liabilities				2,065,267				2,064,233				1,034		0.1%



				Equity				1,771,483				1,808,247				(36,764)		-2.0%



				Liabilities				293,784				255,986				37,798		14.8%

				Liabilities due to bonds				196,298				126,764				69,534		54.9%

				Dividend liabilities				36,723				- 0				36,723		n/a

				Bills of exchange				- 0				66,106				(66,106)		-100.0%

				Loans				14,242				29,736				(15,494)		-52.1%

				Other financial instruments				19,247				2,281				16,966		743.8%

				Provisions				17,303				13,699				3,604		26.3%

				Other liabilities				9,971				17,400				(7,429)		-42.7%





				NAV/S (PLN)				34.44				35.16				(0.71)		-2.0%

				Share price (PLN)				16.60				21.20				(4.60)		-21.7%

				P/BV				48%				60%				(0.12)		-20.1%











bilans SSF

								Stan na dzień*		Stan na dzień

								6/30/22		31.12.2021 – dane 

										przekształcone

						NOTY		PLN’000		PLN’000

				Aktywa trwałe

				Rzeczowe aktywa trwałe				412.00		418.00

				Prawo do użytkowania składników majątku				3,184.00		3,377.00

				Wartości niematerialne				26.00		50.00

				Inwestycje w pozostałych jednostkach				1,007.00		1,007.00

				Certyfikaty inwestycyjne		7		1,982,916.00		2,008,606.00

				Należności handlowe oraz pozostałe		9		11.00		11.00

				Aktywa z tytułu podatku odroczonego		18		22,632.00		540.00

								2,010,188.00		2,014,009.00

				Aktywa obrotowe

				Należności handlowe oraz pozostałe		9		5,608.00		28,324.00

				Należności z tytułu podatku dochodowego od osób prawnych				53.00		226.00

				Inne aktywa finansowe				716.00		704.00

				Środki pieniężne i ich ekwiwalenty		10		48,702.00		20,970.00

								55,079.00		50,224.00



				Aktywa razem				2,065,267.00		2,064,233.00





				Kapitały

				Kapitał podstawowy		11		51,432.00		51,432.00

				Kapitał zapasowy 		11		1,721,705.00		1,292,616.00

				Pozostałe kapitały 		11		-31,578.00		-32,614.00

				Zyski (straty) zatrzymane, w tym:				29,924.00		496,813.00

				   Niepodzielony wynik z lat ubiegłych				31,001.00		31,023.00

				   Zysk (strata) netto				-1,077.00		465,790.00

				Kapitał własny przypadający na akcjonariuszy jednostki dominującej				1,771,483.00		1,808,247.00



				Kapitały własne razem				1,771,483.00		1,808,247.00



				Zobowiązania długoterminowe

				Obligacje		14		180,075.00		110,169.00

				Zobowiązanie z tytułu odroczonego podatku dochodowego		18		0.00		10,613.00

				Zobowiązania z tytułu leasingu				3,378.00		3,507.00

				Rezerwy		17		14,826.00		12,807.00

								198,279.00		137,096.00

				Zobowiązania krótkoterminowe

				Zobowiązania handlowe oraz pozostałe		13		3,734.00		3,280.00

				Zobowiązania z tytułu dywidendy		13		36,723.00		0.00

				Zobowiązania z tytułu leasingu				233.00		0.00

				Zobowiązania z tytułu podatku dochodowego				2,626.00		0.00

				Obligacje		14		16,223.00		16,595.00

				Pożyczki i kredyty bankowe		15		14,242.00		29,736.00

				Zobowiązania z tytułu weksli		16		0.00		66,106.00

				Inne instrumenty finansowe		1c		19,247.00		2,281.00

				Rezerwy		17		2,477.00		892.00

								95,505.00		118,890.00



				Zobowiązania razem				293,784.00		255,986.00



				Pasywa razem				2,065,267.00		2,064,233.00



				Dług netto/aktywa				11%		10%

				Dług finansowy netto/aktywa				8%		10%

								210,540.00		222,606.00

								-48,702.00		-20,970.00

								161,838.00		201,636.00

								8%		10%





rzis SSF

								Za okres:*		Za okres:*		Za okres:*		Za okres:*

								od 01.01.2022 do 30.06.2022		od 01.04.2022 do 30.06.2022		od 01.01.2021 do 30.06.2021		od 01.04.2021 do 30.06.2021

						NOTY		PLN’000		PLN’000		PLN’000		PLN’000

				Wynik na certyfikatach inwestycyjnych		1a		3,503.00		86,325.00		348,630.00		305,508.00

				Aktualizacja wartości udziałów		1d		-		-		445.00		-23.00

				Wycena innych instrumentów finansowych		1b		-16,966.00		-8,209.00		6,496.00		4,650.00

				Przychody z tytułu zarządzania		2		6,724.00		3,250.00		19,822.00		8,618.00

				Koszty działalności podstawowej		3		-128.00		-64.00		-2,588.00		-959.00

				Zysk (strata) brutto z działalności podstawowej				-6,867.00		81,302.00		372,805.00		317,794.00

				Koszty ogólnego zarządu		4		-13,795.00		-11,806.00		-20,084.00		-12,964.00

				Pozostałe przychody operacyjne				14.00		-		419.00		172.00

				Pozostałe koszty operacyjne				-182.00		-118.00		-135.00		-133.00

				Zysk (strata) z działalności operacyjnej				-20,830.00		69,378.00		353,005.00		304,869.00

				Przychody finansowe 		5		764.00		432.00		513.00		296.00

				Koszty finansowe 		5		-11,037.00		-5,178.00		-6,318.00		-3,128.00

				Zysk (strata) przed opodatkowaniem				-31,103.00		64,632.00		347,200.00		302,037.00

				Podatek dochodowy		18		30,026.00		15,694.00		119,722.00		128,588.00

				Zysk (strata) netto z działalności kontynuowanej				-1,077.00		80,326.00		466,922.00		430,625.00

				Zysk (strata) netto				-1,077.00		80,326.00		466,922.00		430,625.00









P&L 6M 2022 vs 6M 2021 – MAIN CHANGES:
1. Profit on investments decreased by PLN 371.2M mainly as a result of realizing a lower

profit on MCI.TV investment certificates (IC) (6M’22: PLN -128.4M vs 6M’21: PLN 60.6M)
and MCI.EV IC (6M’22: PLN 131.2M vs 6M’21: PLN 287.6M) as well as lower result on
revaluation of other financial instruments by PLN 23.5M (return rate guarantee for
investments in MCI.TV IC).

2. Operating expenses increased by PLN 1.2M mainly as a result of remuneration increase
(6M’22: PLN 2.0M vs. 6M’21: PLN 0.5M) as a result of recognizing the cost of variable
renumeration in the total amount of PLN 0.8M in connection with obtaining financing in
the form of bonds and a bank loan.

3. Net financial costs increased by PLN 4.9M mainly as a result of increase in interest rates
and increase in liabilities due to bonds due to series T2 bond issue (PLN 80.6M nominal
value).

4. Income tax (PLN 29.2M) it is mainly the effect of change in deferred tax in MCI.TV CI
valuation due to its decrease by PLN 128.4M in 6M’22.

Balance sheet 30.06.2022 vs 31.12.2021 – MAIN CHANGES:
5. Value of IC decreased by PLN 25.6M mainly due to decrease in MCI.TV CI valuation

(30.06.2022: PLN 184.6M vs 31.12.2021: PLN 313.0M) and decrease in MCI.Partners FIZ in
liquidation IC valuation (30.06.2022: PLN 0.2M vs 31.12.2021: PLN 11.2M). Decrease was
partially compensated by increase in MCI.EV IC valuation (30.06.2022: PLN 1 798M vs
31.12.2021: PLN 1 666.9M).

6. Investments in subsidiaries decreased by PLN 11.6M mainly due to the resolution of the
GM of MCI Capital TFI S.A. on the payment of dividend from 2021 year profit in the
amount of PLN 8.9M.

7. Other assets increased by PLN 27.9M mainly due to increase in deferred tax assets by PLN
18.9M (mainly on IC valuation) and recognition of dividend receivables from MCI Captial
TFI S.A. in the amount of PLN 8.9M.

8. Liabilities due to bonds increased by PLN 69.5M due to T2 series bond issue (PLN 80.6M
nominal value), which was partially compensated by repayment of B series bonds (PLN
8.3M nominal value).

9. Dividend liabilities increased by PLN 36.7M due to the resolution of the Company’s AGM
on the payment of dividend from 2021 year profit in the amount of PLN 36.7M (0.70 PLN
per share).

10. Bills of exchange (BoE) decreased by PLN 66.1M due to full redemption of BoE to related
entities.

11. Other financial instruments increased by PLN 17.0M due to decrease of MCI.TV IC
valuation (generated negative rate of return in 6M’22: -40.7%) which resulted in increase
of valuation of return rate guarantee for investments in IC MCI.TV.

12. Other financial liabilities decreased by PLN 14.1M due to partial repayment of cash pool
liabilities to PEM Asset Management Sp. z o.o.

PLN thousand 6M 2022   6M 2021 Change Change (%)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

*Other assets consist of: deferred tax assets, trade and other receivables, dividend receivables, other financial instruments, 
property, plant and equipment, and right-of-use assets

20 Results summary – MCI Capital (standalone financial statements)|
Profit and loss account for 6M 2022 and Balance sheet as at 30.06.2022

Revaluation of shares (2 709) (1 263) (1 446) 114.5%

Profit/loss on investment certificates 3 581 349 831 (346 250) -99.0%

Revaluation of other financial instruments (16 966) 6 496 (23 462) -361.2%

Profit on investments (16 094) 355 064 (371 158) -104.5%

Operating expenses (3 795) (2 596) (1 199) 46.2%

Other operating income/costs 255 755 (500) -66.2%

Net financial costs (10 629) (5 764) (4 865) 84.4%

Profit before tax (30 263) 347 459 (377 722) -108.7%

Income tax 29 220 119 481 (90 261) -75.5%

Net profit (1 043) 466 940 (467 983) -100.2%

Assets 2 078 549 1 794 249 284 300 15.8%

Investments certificates 1 982 800 2 008 411 (25 611) -1.3%

Investments in subsidiaries 50 113 61 749 (11 636) -18.8%

Cash and cash equivalents 2 835 2 040 795 39.0%

Other assets* 34 262 6 349 27 913 439.6%

Equity and liabilities 2 070 010 2 078 549 (8 539) -0.4%

Equity 1 781 677 1 818 407 (36 730) -2.0%

Liabilities 288 333 260 142 28 191 10.8%

Liabilities due to bonds 196 298 126 764 69 534 54.9%

Dividend liabilities 36 723 -                    36 723 n/a

Bills of exchange -                    66 106 (66 106) -100.0%

Loans 14 242 18 997 (4 755) -25.0%

Other financial instruments 19 247 2 281 16 966 743.8%

Other financial liabilities 13 376 27 521 (14 145) -51.4%

Other liabilities 8 447 18 473 (10 026) -54.3%

NAV/S (PLN) 34.64 35.36 (0.71) -2.0%

Share price (PLN) 16.60 21.20 (4.60) -21.7%

P/BV 48% 60% (0.12) -20.1%

PLN thousand 30.06.2022 31.12.2021 diff diff (%)


wyniki JSF
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				Bilans

								(1)				(2)

								HY 2021				HY 2021				Zmiana		Zmiana (%)

				Aktualizacja wyceny akcji i udziałów				(2,709)				(1,263)				(1,446)		114.5%

				Wynik na certyfikatach inwestycyjnych				3,581				349,831				(346,250)		-99.0%

				Aktualizacja wart. poch. instrumentów finansowych				(16,966)				6,496				(23,462)		-361.2%

				Zysk z inwestycji				(16,094)				355,064				(371,158)		-104.5%

				Koszty działalności operacyjnej 				(3,795)				(2,596)				(1,199)		46.2%

				Pozostałe przychody/koszty  operacyjne				255				755				(500)		-66.2%

				Koszty finansowe netto				(10,629)				(5,764)				(4,865)		84.4%

				Zysk przed opodatkowaniem				(30,263)				347,459				(377,722)		-108.7%

				Podatek dochodowy				29,220				119,481				(90,261)		-75.5%

				Zysk netto				(1,043)				466,940				(467,983)		-100.2%

				PLN thousand				6/30/22				12/31/21				diff		diff (%)





				Assets				2,078,549				1,794,249				284,300		15.8%

				Investments certificates				1,982,800				2,008,411				(25,611)		-1.3%

				Investments in subsidiaries				50,113				61,749				(11,636)		-18.8%

				Cash and cash equivalents				2,835				2,040				795		39.0%

				Other assets*				34,262				6,349				27,913		439.6%



				Equity and liabilities				2,070,010				2,078,549				(8,539)		-0.4%



				Equity				1,781,677				1,818,407				(36,730)		-2.0%



				Liabilities				288,333				260,142				28,191		10.8%

				Liabilities due to bonds				196,298				126,764				69,534		54.9%

				Dividend liabilities				36,723				- 0				36,723		n/a

				Bills of exchange				- 0				66,106				(66,106)		-100.0%

				Loans				14,242				18,997				(4,755)		-25.0%

				Other financial instruments				19,247				2,281				16,966		743.8%

				Other financial liabilities				13,376				27,521				(14,145)		-51.4%

				Other liabilities				8,447				18,473				(10,026)		-54.3%





				NAV/S (PLN)				34.64				35.36				(0.71)		-2.0%

				Share price (PLN)				16.60				21.20				(4.60)		-21.7%

				P/BV				48%				60%				(0.12)		-20.1%











bilans JSF

								Stan na dzień				Stan na dzień

								30.06.2022*				31.12.2021 – dane przekształcone



						NOTY		PLN’000				PLN’000

				AKTYWA

				Aktywa trwałe

				Rzeczowe aktywa trwałe				325				359

				Prawo do użytkowania składnika aktywów		15		3,184				3,377

				Inwestycje w jednostkach zależnych wycenianych metodą praw własności		7a		49,106				60,742

				Inwestycje w jednostkach zależnych wycenianych do wartości godziwej przez wynik finansowy		7b		1,007				1,007

				Certyfikaty inwestycyjne		6		1,982,800				2,008,411

				Inwestycje w pozostałych jednostkach				0				0

				Należności długoterminowe		8		11				11

				Aktywa z tytułu odroczonego podatku dochodowego		4		18,870				0

								2,055,303				2,073,907

				Aktywa obrotowe

				Należności handlowe oraz pozostałe		8		2,228				1,725

				Należności z tytułu dywidendy		8		8,928				0

				Należności z tytułu podatku dochodowego				0				173

				Inne instrumenty finansowe				716				704

				Środki pieniężne i ich ekwiwalenty		9		2,835				2,040

								14,707				4,642



				Aktywa razem				2,070,010				2,078,549



				PASYWA

				Kapitał własny

				Kapitał podstawowy		10		51,432				51,432

				Kapitał zapasowy 		10		1,808,878				1,379,788

				Pozostałe kapitały		10		-7,680				-8,716

				Zyski (straty) zatrzymane, w tym:				-70,953				395,903

				 Niepodzielony wynik z lat ubiegłych				-69,910				-69,910

				 Zysk (strata) netto				-1,043				465,813

								1,781,677				1,818,407

				Zobowiązania długoterminowe

				Zobowiązania z tytułu obligacji		12		180,075				110,169

				Zobowiązanie z tytułu odroczonego podatku dochodowego		4		0				13,148

				Zobowiązania z tytułu leasingu		15		3,378				3,507

								183,453				126,824

				Zobowiązania krótkoterminowe

				Zobowiązania handlowe oraz pozostałe		14		1,141				1,252

				Zobowiązania z tytułu dywidendy		14		36,723				0

				Zobowiązania z tytułu leasingu		15		233				0

				Zobowiązania z tytułu obligacji		12		16,223				16,595

				Zobowiązania z tytułu weksli		16		0				66,106

				Zobowiązanie z tytułu podatku dochodowego				2,626				0

				Kredyty i pożyczki		13		14,242				18,997

				Inne instrumenty finansowe		1d		19,247				2,281

				Inne zobowiązania finansowe		17		13,376				27,521

				Rezerwy		18		1,069				566

								104,880				133,318



				Pasywa razem				2,070,010				2,078,549



				Dług netto/aktywa				14%				12%





rzis JSF

								Za okres:				Za okres:

								od 01.01.2022 do 30.06.2022*				od 01.01.2021 

												do 30.06.2021*

						NOTY		PLN’000				PLN’000

				Aktualizacja wyceny akcji i udziałów		1a		-2,709.00				-1,263.00

				Wynik na certyfikatach inwestycyjnych		1b		3,581.00				349,831.00

				Wycena innych instrumentów finansowych		1c		-16,966.00				6,496.00

				Zyski (straty) z inwestycji				-16,094.00				355,064.00

				Koszty ogólnego zarządu		2		-3,795.00				-2,596.00

				Pozostałe przychody operacyjne				316.00				868.00

				Pozostałe koszty operacyjne				-61.00				-113.00

				Zysk (strata) z działalności operacyjnej				-19,634.00				353,223.00

				Przychody finansowe		3		754.00				512.00

				Koszty finansowe 		3		-11,383.00				-6,276.00

				Zysk (strata) przed opodatkowaniem				-30,263.00				347,459.00

				Podatek dochodowy		4		29,220.00				119,481.00

				Zysk (strata) netto				-1,043.00				466,940.00

				Inne całkowite dochody netto

				Całkowite dochody ogółem				-1,043.00				466,940.00









value
in PLN M

share in MCI's 
assets

MCI Capital TFI SA shares (100% ownership) 49.1 2%

Investment certificates 1 982.8 96%

MCI.EV (99% ownership) 1 798.0 87%

MCI.TV (49% ownership) 184.6 9%

Partners FIZ 0.2 0%

IV 0.0 0%

HVP 0.0 0%

Leasing receivables (office) 3.2 0%

Deffered tax assets (related to IC) 18.9 1%

Other 1.3 0%

Total fixed assets 2 055.3 99%

Cash 2.8 0%

Receivables 2.2 0%

Receivables related to TFI dividend 8.9 0%

Other 0.7 0%

Total current assets 14.7 1%

Total assets in the balance sheet of MCI 2 070.0 100%
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*internal debt - planned refinancing with bank debt within the next two 
years

**the position/item includes liabilities, other investment components 
and receivables

Results summary – MCI Capital Balance sheet I Business perspective

Balance sheet perspective as at 30.06.2022 Business perspective / underlying assets
[standalone financial statements of MCI Capital ASI S.A.]

23.6

Underlying assets
value 

in PLN M
share in MCI's 

fixed assets

TFI shares 49.1 2%
[including cash] 45.9

Investments in MCI.TV IC (dezinvestment phase) 184.6 9%
[including cash/participation units] 16.7

Investments in MCI.EV IC (digital buyout) 1 798.0 87%

reconciliation of the MCI.EV NAV 1 807.2 88%
portfolio: 1 034.6 50%

IAI 457.8 22%
eSky 321.1 16%
Netrisk 133.2 6%
New Pigu 122.5 6%

investment certificates (IC): 221.3 11%
investments in MCI.CV IC 221.3 11%
[including cash/participation units] 124.7

longterm liquidity investments within the MCI Group* 310.2 15%

cash 256.6 12%
FIO/SFIO participation units (cash equivalents) 35.0
net liabilities** -50.4 -2%

MCI other investments 23.6 1%
[including cash] 0.2

Total fixed assets in the balance sheet of MCI 2 055.3 100%

Cash in MCI Capital ASI S.A. 2.8
Total cash/participation units in entities from the MCI Group 481.9

295.3

Total liquidity in the MCI Group 777.2

Financing available (unused credit lines)

[99.49% x NAV MCI.EV = 1 807.2M]

[43.07% x NAV MCI.TV = 428.5M]


uzgodnienie bilansu MCI

										value
in PLN M		share in MCI's assets				Aktywa bazowe						wartość w mln PLN		udział w aktywach trwałych MCI

				MCI Capital TFI SA shares (100% ownership)						49.1		2%

				Investment certificates						1,982.8		96%				Akcje TFI						49.1		2%

						MCI.EV (99% ownership)				1,798.0		87%				[w tym gotówka]						45.9

						MCI.TV (49% ownership)				184.6		9%

						Partners FIZ				0.2		0%				Inwestycje w CI Funduszu MCI.TV (faza dezinwestycji)						184.6		9%		[43,07% x WAN MCI.TV = 428,5M]

						IV				0.0		0%				[w tym gotówka/JU]						16.7

						HVP				0.0		0%

				Leasing receivables (office)						3.2		0%				Inwestycje w CI Funduszu MCI.EV (digital buyout)						1,798.0		87%		[99,49% x WAN MCI.EV = 1.807,2M]

				Deffered tax assets (related to IC)						18.9		1%														0.00

				Other						1.3		0%						uzgodnienie WAN'u MCI.EV				1,807.2		88%

				Total fixed assets						2,055.3		99%						portfolio:				1,034.6		50%

																				IAI		457.8		22%

																				eSky		321.1		16%

				Cash						2.8		0%								Netrisk		133.2		6%

				Receivables						2.2		0%								New Pigu		122.5		6%

				Receivables related to TFI dividend						8.9		0%

				Other						0.7		0%						certyfikaty:				221.3		11%

				Total current assets						14.7		1%								inwestycja w CI MCI.CV 		221.3		11%				Inne pozycje w CV non-cash:

																				[w tym gotowka/JU]		124.7						23.5		CI TV

				Total assets in the balance sheet of MCI						2,070.0		100%																51.8		obligacje MCIM

																		długoterminowe inwestycje płynnościowe w ramach Grupy MCI*				310.2		15%				0.2		udziały w spzoo

																				dług MCIC		90.2		4%				2.3		wierzytelności

																				dług MCIM		219.9		11%				-0.4		zobowiązania

																												19.2		gwarancja min stopy zwrotu

																		środki pieniężne				256.6		12%				96.6

																		JU FIO/SFIO (ekwiwalent środków pieniężnych)				35.0						124.7		cash

																		zobowiązania netto**				-50.4		-2%				-0.0		diff immat. Inne składaniki 



																Pozostałe inwestycje MCI						23.6		1%

																[w tym gotówka]						0.2

																														66.7		109.7139720862		114

																Razem aktywa trwałe w bilansie MCI						2,055.3		100%						1,818		1,818		1,818

																														43.34%		43.34%		43.34%

																Środki pieniężne MCI Capital ASI S.A.						2.8								28.90778		47.5500355022		49.4076

																Razem gotówka/JU w podmiotach z Grupy MCI						481.9								1.6%		2.6%		2.7%

																Dostępne finansowanie (niewykorzystane linie kredytowe MCI Capital ASI S.A., MCI.EV)						295.3



																Razem gotówka w MCI Management/SPV MCI Management 						17.9						tu są pokazane środki pieniężne w MCIM (3,7 mPLN) i Nagueles 118 S.L. (środki, które wpłynęły z Karthrein Bank) (14,2 mPLN)



																Razem płynność w Grupie MCI						777.2







																*dług wewnętrzny - planowane zrefinansowanie długiem bankowym  w ciągu najbliższych dwóch lat



																**pozycja obejmuje zobowiązania, pozostałe składniki lokat oraz należności.















Arkusz1

				instrument		cena nabycia		wycena 30.06.2022

		EV		MCI Management Sp. z o.o seria G (PLO 227700021)		32,000		37,241

		EV		MCI Management Sp. z o.o seria H (PLO227700039)		38,000		40,850

		EV		weksel - MCI Management Sp. z o.o.		17,843		17,837

		MCI VP IX SKA		weksel - MCI Management Sp. z o.o.		3,000		3,126

		MCI VP IX SKA		weksel - MCI Management Sp. z o.o.		4,000		4,166

		MCI VP SPZOO		MCI Management Sp. z o.o seria E		60,000		76,123

		MCI VP SPZOO		weksel - MCI Management Sp. z o.o.		34,000		40,604

						Razem		219,946



						cena nabycia		wycena 30.06.2022

		EV		MCI Capital ASI S.A. Seria R (PLO038800010)		79,000		80,556

		MCI VP SPZOO		weksel - MCI Capital ASI S.A.		9,500		9,667

						Razem		90,223






uzgodnienie bilansu MCI

										wartość 
w mln PLN		udział % w aktywach MCI				Underlying assets						value 
in PLN M		share in MCI's fixed assets

				Akcje MCI Capital TFI SA (100% własności)						49.1		2%

				Certyfikaty inwestycyjne						1,982.8		96%				TFI shares						49.1		2%

						MCI.EV (99% własności)				1,798.0		87%				[including cash]						45.9

						MCI.TV (49% własności)				184.6		9%

						Partners FIZ				0.2		0%				Investments in MCI.TV IC (dezinvestment phase)						184.6		9%		[43,07% x NAV MCI.TV = 428,5M]

						IV				0.0		0%				[including cash/participation units]						16.7

						HVP				0.0		0%

				Nalezności leasingowe (biuro)						3.2		0%				Investments in MCI.EV IC (digital buyout)						1,798.0		87%		[99,49% x NAV MCI.EV = 1.807,2M]

				Aktywa z tytułu odroczonego podatku dochodowego						18.87		1%																0.00

				Inne						1.3		0%						reconciliation of the MCI.EV NAV				1,807.2		88%

				Razem aktywa trwale						2,055.3		99%						portfolio:				1,034.6		50%

																				IAI		457.8		22%

																				eSky		321.1		16%

				Gotówka						2.8		0%								Netrisk		133.2		6%

				Neleżności						2.2		0%								New Pigu		122.5		6%

				Należności z tytułu dywidendy						8.9		0%

				Pozostałe						0.7		0%						investment certificates (IC):				221.3		11%

				Razem aktywa obrotowe						14.7		1%								investments in MCI.CV IC		221.3		11%				Inne pozycje w CV non-cash:

																				[including cash/participation units]		124.7						23.5		CI TV

				Razem aktywa w bilansie MCI						2,070.0		100%																51.8		obligacje MCIM

																		longterm liquidity investments within the MCI Group*				310.2		15%				0.2		udziały w spzoo

																				dług MCIC		90.2		4%				2.3		wierzytelności

																				dług MCIM		219.9		11%				-0.4		zobowiązania

																												19.2		gwarancja min stopy zwrotu

																		cash				256.6		12%				96.6

																		FIO/SFIO participation units (cash equivalents)				35.0						124.7		cash

																		net liabilities**				-50.4		-2%				-0.0		diff immat. Inne składaniki 



																MCI other investments						23.6		1%

																[including cash]						0.2

																														66.7		109.7139720862		114

																Total fixed assets in the balance sheet of MCI						2,055.3		100%						1,818		1,818		1,818

																														43.34%		43.34%		43.34%

																Cash in MCI Capital ASI S.A.						2.8								28.90778		47.5500355022		49.4076

																Total cash/participation units in entities from the MCI Group						481.9								1.6%		2.6%		2.7%

																Financing available (unused credit lines)						295.3



																Razem gotówka w MCI Management/SPV MCI Management 						17.9						tu są pokazane środki pieniężne w MCIM (3,7 mPLN) i Nagueles 118 S.L. (środki, które wpłynęły z Karthrein Bank) (14,2 mPLN)



																Total liquidity in the MCI Group						777.2







																*dług wewnętrzny - planowane zrefinansowanie długiem bankowym  w ciągu najbliższych dwóch lat



																**pozycja obejmuje zobowiązania, pozostałe składniki lokat oraz należności.















Arkusz1

				instrument		cena nabycia		wycena 30.06.2022

		EV		MCI Management Sp. z o.o seria G (PLO 227700021)		32,000		37,241

		EV		MCI Management Sp. z o.o seria H (PLO227700039)		38,000		40,850

		EV		weksel - MCI Management Sp. z o.o.		17,843		17,837

		MCI VP IX SKA		weksel - MCI Management Sp. z o.o.		3,000		3,126

		MCI VP IX SKA		weksel - MCI Management Sp. z o.o.		4,000		4,166

		MCI VP SPZOO		MCI Management Sp. z o.o seria E		60,000		76,123

		MCI VP SPZOO		weksel - MCI Management Sp. z o.o.		34,000		40,604

						Razem		219,946



						cena nabycia		wycena 30.06.2022

		EV		MCI Capital ASI S.A. Seria R (PLO038800010)		79,000		80,556

		MCI VP SPZOO		weksel - MCI Capital ASI S.A.		9,500		9,667

						Razem		90,223







 In October 2020, the MCI Capital adopted dividend policy for 2021-2023.

 In accordance with the Policy, 1%–2% of the Company's equity should be allocated to dividends.

 In June 2022 – the Ordinary Shareholders Meeting of MCI Capital decided to pay a dividend from
the profit for 2021 in the amount of PLN 36.7M (2% of Equity), i.e. PLN 0.70 per share.

Analytical report of Noble Securities DM S.A. as at 2 May 2022 (as part of the Stock Market 
Analytical Coverage Support Program): 
https://noblesecurities.pl/files/rekomendacje_analizy/20220502_0916_MCI_EN_RA.pdf
Noble Securities valued MCI Capital shares at PLN 33.1.
Analytical coverage: including analytical reports of Noble Securities and Raiffeisen Bank 
International.

in PLN M H1 2022 2021 H1 2021
Net profit (1.1) 466 467
NAV/S (in PLN) 34.4 35.2 34.7
Total assets 2 065 2 064 2 119
NAV of managed funds 2 458 2 707 2 733
Dry powder**** 777 810 835

No of shares (%)
MCI Management 40 037 773 77.85%
Others (free float) 11 394 612 22.15%
Total 51 432 385 100.0%

NAV/S growth history – last 20 years** MCI market price and NAV/S– last 20 years

Shareholders structure (30.06.2022)MCI Group results for H1 2022

MCI’s dividend policy Analytical reports for MCI 

* NAV/S increased by paid/ approved dividend
** Based on published financial statements MCI Capital ASI S.A.: https://mci.pl/raporty-okresowe/raporty-okresowe

**** Available liquidity position MCI Capital ASI S.A. Group and MCI Funds

OFE

ARKA OFE

MCI Group – Summary of key financial information22

*** In 2007 the main reason for such high quotation was the execution of the first 2 buyout investments (ABC Data and Invia) as well as strong
stock market situation and active Investors Relations. Additionally, in 2007 MCI Capital obtained a license from the PFSA to run MCI Capital TFI (IFC)
and started transferring shares of portfolio companies to closed-end investment funds established by MCI Capital TFI (MCI.EV/MCI.TV). 
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Warsaw Unit

Rondo Daszyńskiego 1,

00-843 Warsaw,

Poland

MCI Capital ASI S.A.
(+48) 22 540 73 80

(+48) 22 540 73 81

office@mci.eu

Thank you
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